PARTS LIST

LU-1565N
PARTS LIST

5 URL(PARTS Website/PC Yo ) &b (EFIIFREZREEED DLVc Web Parts Book ZCHIABIFE T,
CHRICEEEEFIUNETYT, (ERD
https://juki.aftama.com/JUKI/JA

You can use a Web Parts Book with a convenient search function from the URLs (PARTS Website/PC-site)
below. To use the PARTS Website, free membership registration is required.
https://juki.aftama.com/JUKI/EN

No.1281-11



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1)"*"mark......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
2)"#01" o refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y 1R+ ZHRAIZEL T
1.7 &R MO SHHA
LD - | B— AIEID/—Y Ty JICBEL CSEERSN-BREBEKLET.
EEABT, "EEFERIVRAL "EBRBL TSN,
2) "#017.. W N=UTOD " ER DHAZTSEL TS,
2 HEROHFIE., EHERL. 01, 25 FOHEIF. B (BfuAt—FIL) 2RLFET,
3. HERD () (., HBKEERL TS FHRTHLIZ LEZEKRLET,
4 ASRAR=DD————— BRI, BB THEZLEEKRLET,




CONTENTS

H X

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ......ooovvvveeeeveeeeeseesemssssssssssssssssssssss s eesessssessssssessssssssnnes 1
BRER - SAEBIfR

2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ........oooovvovovoeeeemeeeemmmsssssssssnssssssssssssss e 3
L#h - T - KRR

3. NEEDLE STOPPAGE EXCHANGE LEVER & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ......cocoovummummnnnirinseeeeee e 5
EHELESTHRL ) (— - REEFRAR

4. NEEDLE STOPPAGE MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........oooooooooooooeooeeeeeeeeeeessessssssssssssssssssssssssss e eesesessssesesssssssennene 7
HIFLERBEREA

5. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ... sssssssssssssssssssss s 9
EHEEEEIRALR

6. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..........ocovoooeoeeeeeeeeenenessssssssssssssssssssss s 11
A ERE - BXDER

7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...ttt 13
E DRk

8. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ... eesessssssssssssssssssssss s 15
S - THET

9. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS).....cccocoouuvuviummssssssssssssssesesee 17
B LIFRERR (47 3 Ekm)

10. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS ... sesessssssssssssssssssssss e 19
R EITRaR

11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .......ccocccovmummmmmmsssssssssmmmssssss s sesessssessssesnsnnsnnnn 21
TAREETKERR

12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ... 22
faHEIfR

13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ...t sssssssssssssssss e 23
RIIKIERR

14. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ........oooooooooeoveeeeeeeeeemessssssssssssssssssssssssses e eeeeeeesssssssessssssssesnononnnnne 24
NIU S A= - SHR(FER

15. GAUGE COMPONENTS (STANDARD PARTS) ......ooovvovvvvvvvvvoevvsessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s eeeeesssssssssssssssssssssnsnnne 25
TF—UBR (RER)

16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ... oooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseessesssssssssssssssssssss s sesessssssssssnnnonnnnne 26
(NIEEEES

17. TABLE OF EXCHANGE GAUGE PARTS .......ooooooooooooooevovovesessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s eeeeessssessssssssssssssonosnnnnnne 27
T — VM —8

18. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ..........ooooooooooooooeveeeeeeeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssss s 29
BEERIA S
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........oooooovoveveeeeeseamemsssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssss s eeseesesssssssssssssssssssnssnsssssssssssss 30

EXE]



BAER - SR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 213-75258 FACE PLATE ASM. T -HARFYIFY 1.2 (U3) 1
2 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FIARRY 11,/64-40 L=12 2
3 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 AXtzY D=12. 5 L=4 1
4 213-31400 TOP COVER A My THI— A 1
5 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FRRY 11/64—-40 L=8 6
6 213-55904 ARM THREAD GUIDE P—=OhANPFA 1
7 $5-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 RIbe>x%Y 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2
8 213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASM. JRAFA (UF) 1
9 213-31202 SETSCREW MARY 1

10 213-31806 WINDOW PLATE B YR14% B 1
(K| 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B NRA5v/FY B I
12 S$5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FIARRY 11/64—-40 L=8 5
13 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xt 1
14 213-32309 SIDE COVER VIO A~ 1
15 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FRRY 11/64—-40 L=8 1
16 213-75308 BALANCE COVER(FOR HALF NEEDLE) s YE~A/\— (hZ/\UTD) T
17 SS-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 JIbeSx%Y 15/64-28 L=9 1
18 401-08674 THREAD GUIDE PN 1
19 SS-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 NSARY 9,/64—-40 L=6 1
20 401-08675 FRAME THREAD GUIDE AREA () 1
21 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 NIWWSXRY 9,/64-40 L=7. 2 I
22 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. ANPTA (=) 1
23 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ANTPIFAAE (1)
24 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE INUA RFTIA% (1)
25 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING JNUA K~ APIA% )R (1)
26 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H=5.5 XY D=3. 8 H=5. 5 [@D)
27 $S5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 RISy 9/64—-40 L=7. 2 1
28 232-08556 AUXILIARY COVER ASM. HRYININ-0= 1
29 232-08507 AUXILIARY COVER NI EPAIAGS (1)
30 232-08606 SLIDING PLATE SUPPORT ARUA YT T (1)
31 SS5-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 JIPSXY 9,/64—-40 L=5 )
32 S$S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JILPSRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 2
33 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG rXtEY 1
34 $5-6151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ESRY 15/64-28 L=12 2
35 B1111-563-000 BED SLIDE SPRING ANUAE A% 1
36 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FTRRY 11,/64-40 L=5H 2
37 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG A-R-IOF7F FrPVI 1
38 226-19100 CAP AURIIITFFvvT (A bFUFY) 1
39 B1104-051-000 THROAT PLATE PIN J\NUAE  rXEY 1
40 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL AT AFav4v—)b (16) 1
41 229-01805 GROUND MARK TSV RY =7 1
42 213-32200 OIL SHIELD (LEFT) ARI) (EFU) 1
43 $5-6621210-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 ESx%Y 3/16—-32 L=12 1
44 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FIARRY 11/64—-40 L=8 1
45 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD Ny RyFaD 2
46 213-61407 BED SUPPORT PLATE Ny RFHIA45 T
47 #01  213-48909 WIDOW PLATE D NR4A4% D 1
48 228-77609 DUST COVER SR A= 1
49 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 IRXY 11./64-40 L=8 1
50 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG w3 1
51 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~rXEY 2
52 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL NOTFaoA4r7rEv—IL (3D) 1

NOTE(’E5C)

#01...0PTIONAL PARTS

FTV aVEm



2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
o - e - KFPRIGR

X
i o e 63




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT 0IIY 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL DIIIITIAL) 1
3 B1905-526-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FoEY 1
4 B1906-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER FUEY YUIVY 1
5 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUEY RSARIY 1
6 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 KXXY 15/64—-28 L=8 2
7 B1408-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NUR— 500V~ 1
8 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy .08
9 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy .03

10 226-80607 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NUIRD TSI (h5/)\UYF) 1
11 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK asy .03
12 213-75704 COUNTER WEIGHT 33.36MM WU T A A 1
13 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 rXXRY M8 L=8 2
14 $S-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 XY 9,/32-28 L=4.5 1
15 $5-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 rXxRY 9,/32-28 L=7 1
16 401-97297 UPPER_FEED_CAM_ASM BXOAL () 1
17 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 rXRY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
18 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL DIIOFHALI 1
19 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy .15
20 B1312-563-000-A SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TFIOBIVOFFIRE Y 1
21 401-97296 HORIZONTAL_FEED_ROD_ASM KFEEDOY K () I
22 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 RXRY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
23 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER AANATOUNLTE (1)
24 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=7 (2)
25 213-87402 FELT 2ANAZF o0y R Fa92T1)bb (1)
26 401-43083 BEARING VA2 1
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK DIIOGRFYUV IO 1
28 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 rXRY MB L=6 2
29 213-34008 FLYWHEEL NXZIIWNY (A0FTA40FY) 1
30 402-41375 SAFETY DEVICE ASM. ZexE () 1
31 213-87501 LOWER SPROCKET IIXTOT v~ M
32 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING 2707V s Uvg @B)
33 213-87709 SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING FIUBIVIF IR (1)
34 213-87600 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK FIBIYVIFYX @D)
35 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TV -F Fvo WX (1)
36 401-13224 COUNTER HOOK SPRING ZEEEPNER M
37 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK 7BV -F yIA-UVD @D)
38 213-87808 SAFETY BASE ToBIVOFOT (1)
39 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN FoEYY-F v3A-Uvy BV (1)
40 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rARY 1,/4-40 L=6 (2)
41 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 FUXRY D=6. 35 H=3. 2 (D
42 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 Joxy D=6. 35 H=3. 2 (1)
43 $S-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 rXXRY 11,/64-40 L=9. 5 (1)
44 213-87907 ADJUSTING PIN (1.2) hAIarvFavtesey (1. 2) (1)
45 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EAYRXDT 5 1
46 B1639-051-000 SPRING FIRT IR T
47 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE TFoBIY-F RV YWY 1
48 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15/64-28 L=7 2
49 400-38700 THRUST COLLAR ASM. VEIIASANAT— (U3) 1
50 400-38702 THRUST COLLAR VEIIASANDYT @D)
51 $5-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 RXXRY 1,/4-=40 L=10 )
52 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 RNF7UVT 20X42 (1)
53 $S-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 JbeSxY 3/16-28 L=7 2
54 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xt 1
55 400-16148 THRUST COLLAR B WASHER VEIOASANDTBY AR 1
56 213-33406 BALANCER NZoT— 1
57 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=15 2
58 213-33703 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC FIOBIVOFIVINY 1
59 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15,/64-28 L=7 1
60 400-38692 UPPER SPROCKET DORTOT Y~ 1
61 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ESXY 1./4—40 L=11 ?
62 226-04300 TIMING BELT FAZVINIL 1
63 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 rXXRY 15/64—-28 L=8 2



3. NEEDLE STOPPAGE EXCHANGE LEVER & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
EHEIESTR L) (— - REEFEIR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 213-77155 BALL JOINT COMPL. NIAVUIN=T T 1
2 B1440-526-000 BALL JOINT LEFT A=) YIA K BFU (1)
3 NM-6050550-SD NUT M5X0.8 OvAZFYE MBEX0. 8 bFURY (1)
4 B1441-526-000 ADJUSTING SHAFT ROD FI-tYYos OVYR (1
5 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 OvAhorvYhk MBEX0. 8 1v1 (1)
6 B1442-526-000 BALL JOINT RIGHT m=JU IIAUF =F M
7 B1443-526-00A NEEDLE STOP SHIFTING ARM JINUTAINIAYITT 1
8 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 avAhorvhk M5EX0. 8 1va 1
9 S$S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OvAZRIbk 11,/64-40 L=9 2

10 213-77007 REPOSITIONING LEVER SHAFT NIAVUIN—=TD 1

(K| SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 FEHRC 11./64-40 L=4.5 2

12 226-87453 REPOSITIONING LEVER ASM. ANYAVUIN=rYdD 1

13 SS-6110430-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.0 ES%xY 11./64-40 L=4 1

14 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR A4 bIILA FIUR- 1

15 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN RIUIEY 1

16 SS5-6621210-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 ESXY 3./16-32 L=12 T

17 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 OvAho+rvhk 3/16-32 1

18 213-75456 THREAD TENSION ASM. 4 bF3ADY (U=) AU 1

19 226-18706 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A A4 ~RUJCRA (1)
20 106-97605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD A4 ~RUNIER YU (1)
21 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RILX EY M
22 B3127-527-000 PIN B 4 h1)LXA EY B (1)
23 226-18102 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RV XAH (1)
24 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 YRy D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAZFrYhk 11/64-40 (1)
26 226-89053 TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. A ~FIDVAY (FYTD) AFYINUYVFE ()
27 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST A FAL1A FI-IR—- A (1)
28 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE AAFA NFaoIbds (4)
29 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING FAAF A FIDIIR (2)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 4 1 AbFavy Fwhk (2)
31 101-24303 THREAD TENSION POST B FA4TA4AF3I-TR— B [@D)
32 131-38201 THREAD TENSION DISK HEAFm (4)
33 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER A NFIOIYSHATT (2)
34 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A4 ~FI-T) (R (2)
35 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER A MFI-IHS AATURX (2)
36 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB BLUE A FaDIINE (7H) )
37 226-17807 NUT A MRNUNRRITF Y S (1)
38 226-17708 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE A ~RUIERBT (1)
39 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR A MNUNR PUFAFYT (1)
40 226-18904 SET SCREW A MRUIRADT S AR (1)
41 226-18904 SET SCREW A MRNUIKRDT B XRD [@B)
42 SS-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.6 RIbESxyY 9/64-40 L=4. 6 (1)
43 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B A ~RUNR FI-BYAS B (1)
44 226-17609 THREAD TENSION POST A4 M RUNRRAT RY A (1)
45 226-18805 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B 4 ~RUJIERB (1)
46 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. ANNURR 7PUFA4 0= )
47 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMRUNRR ITHS— (1)
48 B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE AMRNUIR FPUrA44% (1)
49 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD A ~RUIR AT REIAID (1)
50 WP-0450801-SP WASHER ESHHx (1)
51 B1449-526-000 REPOSITIONING LEVER SPRING ANJAY U= X M
52 226-89103 REPOSITIONING LEVER ANYHYATA UIN— (1)
53 SD-0601171-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=11.7 Foxy D=6 H=11. 7 (1)
54 106-97506 THREAD TENSION BRACKET A A ~RUJXR Faovasy (A) (1)
55 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FROAXY 11,/64-40 L=6 (1)
56 WP-0501016-SP WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESTAXR M
57 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIbeSx%yY 11./64-40 L=7 2

58 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR A RLIVAFIRD 1

59 #01  213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR A NIVAFIRD 1

NOTE(’E5C)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS

ERE@



IR BRI

=
T

4. NEEDLE STOPPAGE MECHANISM COMPONENTS
£t




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 B1434-528-0A0 REPOSITIONING BASE ASM. JNUF=INIAVIA = 1
2 B1434-528-000 REPOSITIONING BASE JINUF=INIAVETA (1)
3 B1438-526-000 PLUG SCREW ToFAIH TEIRY (4)
4 B1437-526-00A SPRING L=21.7 h4v3)x% L=21. 7 (2)
5 B1437-526-000 SPRING L=19.3 FoFAIO)R L=19. 3 (2)
6 B1435-526-000 GUIDE STUD NIF =3 ANVAY 7oFA4970 (2)
7 B1436-526-000 DRIVING GUIDE STUD J\UF=Y F=R=-FFAI7 (2)
8 B1431-526-000 SLIDE PIN JNUF—=Y AVAY F-R-BEV (1)
9 B1455-526-000 SLIDE BLOCK STUD AVAY F-R-OVXIY (1

10 $S-8090410-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 rXXRY 9,/64—-40 L=3. 9 (1)
11 B1439-528-000 COVER PLATE NTHAVETATE 1
12 $S-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 JIbeSxY 9/64-40 L=6. 2
13 B1427-526-000 DRIVING BRACKET NUF—=Y AVAY F-R-54 1
14 B1431-528-000 REPOSITIONING BASE SHAFT INUTF=INHhVEA I 1
15 B1432-528-000 WASHER JNUF=INIAVEA PFHR 1
16 213-88400 ROCKING BASE GUIDE NURDID ROTAT7oF A I
17 B1401-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR ASM. J\UR— U= 2
18 B1401-526-000 NEEDLE BAR J\UR— (2)
19 B1404-526-000 PLUG SCREW JNUR— THRY (2)
20 B1405-526-000 PRESS BAR INUF—3 FiR— (2)
21 B1406-526-000 SPRING NUF—=3 FIR— RAU-=T JIX (€3]
22 B1407-526-000 PRESS BAR SLEEVE JNUF—=Y FIR- ZAU-T (2)
23 B1409-526-000 BALL SLIDE STUD JNUF=3 R=JL RSARIY (2)
24 B1412-526-0A0 ADJUSTING SLIDE STUD ASM. NIF—Y FI-—BYRSARYT = (2)
25 B1415-526-000 SPRING NUF—=3 PYITIER (2)
26 B1416-528-000 COLLAR RXOT )
27 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 JWU RX R XRY (2)
28 B1410-526-000 BALL JNUF—=3 R—=Jb 12
29 B1420-526-0A0 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASM. NUR=FF U= 1
30 B1420-526-000 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET J\UR—-5%+ (1)
31 B1412-051-000 FELT NUR=FF+ TIILk M
32 B1422-526-000 NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT PLATE INUR= D54% (1)
33 $S-2060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.1 JIYSxRY 3/32-56 L=4. (2)
34 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy .08
35 $S-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 rXXRY 11,/64-40 L=9. 5 1
36 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAYRXT 7 1
37 B1451-526-000 OIL FELT J\UR— F21-27I)Lk 1
38 213-76405 NEEDLE BAR FIXED STUD JNURDIAFAI2 2
39 B1417-526-000 HALF RING J\UR=2F— \=JU2Y 4
40 B1419-526-000 SCREW INUR=OFAIT  ~ARY 2
41 B1423-526-000 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE NUR— 7oFA44% 1
42 B1450-526-000 OIL FELT PRESSER J\UiR— FI1-17I)Lh #AYT 1
43 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 ESHHR 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 1
44 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.5 H=4 FoxY D=4. 5 H=4 1
45 $S-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 E>%Y 9,/64-40 L=5 2
46 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 JILDESXY 11.64—-40 L=7.5 2
47 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN ATUvIEY 1
48 213-75852 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE COMPL. WUTA A 1
49 213-75803 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASE J\URDID RS A (1)
50 B1510-526-000-A NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING JNUR=I I XS @D)
51 B1453-526-00A THRUST PLATE A TIXTI ASAREY A (D
52 $5-8080310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 rXXRY 1,/8-44 L=2. 8 (2)
53 B1452-526-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME BUSHING NUR—= F=R=FA14 X5l @D)
54 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) JNURDIDRDTAFTFA (B) 1
55 M1351-7B1-600 NEEDLE 135X17 #160 # 135X17 #160 1
56 21376207 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DX OURDAA R 1
57 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIbeSxY 11./64—-40 L=8. 5 2
58 S$S-6091022-TP SCREW ESxRY 1
59 $S-7112420-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=24 2
60 213-76009 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING SHAFT BASE NURDID ROIZETA 1
61 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 KXXY 11.64—-40 L=6. 5 I
62 213-76504 NEEDLE ROD ROCKING BASE SHAFT JNURDID RO AT 1
63 $S-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=4. 7 1
64 #01 B1453-526-00B THRUST PLATE T=0.6 VAL ATAME T=0. 6 1
65 #01 B1453-526-00C THRUST PLATE C VIALIN RASARAEY C 1

NOTE(’F5C)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS

EREBER



5. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
EARES e[

13—



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 213-75902 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING FRONT ARM J\UIRDIAD ROETHF 1
2 SM-8080802-TP SCREW RARY 2
3 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT NURDID RSI Y 1
4 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK hodx 1
5 B1410-771-000 STUD J\UiR— F—=RK— AHoIOTIT 1
6 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL NURDITRTIITIRIXZIL I
7 400-27746 BUSHING REAR JNUIRDID RIITF X)L 1
8 213-39056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. J\URDIDRDODTOF (U3) 1
9 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM J\URDIDRY OO T55 (1)

10 $5-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 ESx®Y 15/64—-28 L=23. 5 (1)
K] 213-47406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT JNURDITRD J9797 )UK [@D)
12 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VOrVINUR (1)
13 228-14909 FELT DY+ TTIV b 1

_]O_



o)

© Lo
N

2

24

évégg@g}ﬁ

- EXDOBIfR

e

A

6. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
WAE

11



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT DOFOUIY 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM DOFoOUEYTOT 1
3 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 KXY 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 400-39326 FRONT METAL DIIIIIASI 1
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL AANAZTOIITIOAZI 1
6 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. DOITASANDT (U3) T
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR DOIIIRSA NI (1)
8 S$5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 KXY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 AXxY 15/64—-28 L=7 1
10 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xt 1
1 400-33027 UPPER FEED LINK ASM. DIFOUUTVT () 1
12 400-33026 UPPER FEED LINK DIFOUUY (1)
13 213-47109 FELT DOF oI OT IV (1)
14 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S TYVIINUR 60 (2)
15 CQ-3000000-F0O OIL FELT OvRrR Ik (0.0028)
16 400-18339 SCREW =S 1
17 400-90058 SLIDE BLOCK tHEmEEEAI0 1
18 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5X13X1 ESHHR. 5X14X1 1
19 213-76306 TRIANGULAR LEVER HYohoFd 1
20 S$S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ES®Y 11/64—-40 L=6 1
21 400-90058 SLIDE BLOCK T EARI0 1
22 105-09701 FELT DOIO0-2 JR0O0YKIINWE 1
23 B1465-526-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK DoOFoU I-R-Uvy 1
24 400-33030 WALKING BAR A DIFOUTIT A 1
25 213-76157 UPPER FEED SPRING HOLDER ASM. NIIRDID RDI T A 1
26 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING DOFTUIR—- FTI/TXR 1
27 $5-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ESXRY 9./64—-40 L=9 1
28 213-41300 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE DOFOUHA RS 1
29 262-25201 ROLLER 4 hEURY 3OO 2
30 $5-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 ESXRY 15/64—-28 L=19 2
31 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING FHIR— I5X5]L 1
32 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW DOZF0) OYVRYURY 1
33 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD DoAY OVR LuywvyIy 1
34 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 ESYAHR 4. 8X11. 5X2 1
35 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvhorvYhk 11,/64-40 1
36 214-37900 UPPER FEED REAR ARM DOF U0 TOT 1
37 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 OvAZ7rmILE M6 L=25 1
38 $5-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 AL 11./64—-40 L=9. 5 1
39 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR FHIR—- 1
40 400-33032 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A ASM. FOIRDIFE A () 1
41 400-33031 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A FTTIROFE A [@D)
42 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 RIbeSx%yY 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
43 #01 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING FHIFI-BYIR 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING YT FIAYEY )R 1
45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 4%y D=8 H=4. 9 1
46 213-41151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE A RIIVXDT A% (rydD) I
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING A RIILX DHA5 R 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER FHIFHLIN— 1
49 400-34204 HAND LIFTER SCREW FUIT7TF U= Y 1
50 230-10606 WALKING BAR SUPPORT PLATE DOATUINRIIRDDTAH 1
51 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 NIWES®RY 11./64-40 L=8.5 2
52 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ZFHIFI3vEYRY 1
53 400-18340 SCREW FIRY 2
NOTE( 5 ) #01...0PTIONAL PARTS AT avEm

_]2_



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&0 Btk

_]8_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 213-64252 FEED BASE ASM. FoUSA () 1
2 213-64203 FEED BASE FoUFA (1)
3 101-07902 FEED BAR FORK FOUSATIRE (1)
4 $S-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 OvAsRILE 15/64—-28 L=14 (1)
5 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESYHR 6. 2X13X1 (1)
6 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 AR (D
7 B1604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT FOUGTAIY 1
8 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 UHSY XD 5 1
9 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.14

10 213-64104 FEED ROCKER FOUTA DT 1
11 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 JIESXY 11,/64—-40 L=14 ?
12 226-09408 FEED ROCK SHAFT AANAFOUI G 1
13 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL RANAZTIUIITRZ) 2
14 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 rXXRY 15/64—-28 L=10. 5 1
15 226-09309 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AANATOUDT 1
16 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ESXY 3/16-28 L=15.5 I
17 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. DIIVGASARDT (U3) 2
18 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR DIIVIASA NI (1)
19 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 (2)
20 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD JWUMR—- I—-RKR-0OVNR 1
21 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 FUXRY D=9 H=7 1
22 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvAsIFYhE 9/32-28 1
23 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE FOUFIaotvsyA 1
24 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER FOUFIavEVIALTY 2
25 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ISy 11,/64—-40 L=8.5 4
26 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK FoUF3oevAZIN 2
27 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT FOUFIDBVIA(HHT 2
28 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 XY 15/64—-28 L=8 2
29 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT JI)UbhFYT 1
30 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 VIS xY 9/64-40 L=6 2
31 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN FOUFIOCINTIIEY 1
32 $S-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 ISRy 9/64-40 L=8. 5 2
33 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD FoUFavtevOw R 1
34 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 FxRY D=8 H=4 1
35 213-37605 SPRING FOUFIaoYIAL Ew)lJJIR 1
36 400-19926 SPRING HOOK SERD [FRHT 1
37 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ESRY 11.,/64-40 L=16 2
38 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A FOUFIaotVA 1
39 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK y3a-4 FoyU ALV 1
40 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 OVAoT7FRIL 1
41 213-36805 FEED DIAL A FOUFTAVIL A 1
42 $S-6120930-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ESx%Y 3/16-28 L=9 2
43 $S-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ESxXY 3/16-28 L=18 1
44 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW FOUFIOEYRY 1
45 R0O-0922702-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
46 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN FOUFIOEVEY 1
47 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING FOUFIOEVEVINR 1
48 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. AANAF OV (U) 1
49 213-36607 FEED LINK AANAFOUID (1)
50 400-09103 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN TEIYIADROU I (1)
51 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK a3y (0.04)
52 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 XY MBEXO. 8 L=6 (1)
53 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 OvAsFYhr 1./8-44 1
54 213-78906 FEED LINK PIN AANAF oI oY 1
55 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 vy D=10 H=8 1
56 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT FrIOFOUUNN=I5 1
57 $S-6081810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=18.0 ESxXY 1,/8-44 L=18 1
58 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 ASZA KMy D=12 W=10 o= 1
59 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 ASAKDT D=12 W=10 (1)
60 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 (2)
61 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 EAZRXT 9 T
62 213-88004 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FroroUL\— 1
63 $S-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 OvAs7FRILs 1,/8-40 L=7 2

_]4_



~

15 -

O

~

—

E8h - TEEIR

8. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 213-35005 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RIGHT) NRIOTA (ZF) 1
2 213-62009 HOOK SHAFT BASE(LEFT) ARIT54 (EFV) 1
3 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK FTHAARTFA UG 2
4 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD FThHANY oA OSvoEY 2
5 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy .02
6 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 OYVAZFYK 11,/64-40 2
7 B1822-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRANK  +HHY F7YFHA4HF 2
8 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN FThAY FUFrAOFT IO 2
9 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JbeZxY 11/64-40 L=18 2

10 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy .02
11 B1824-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER FThAY 7oFA 2
12 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 ESHHAR 3. 7X8X1 2
13 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ESxkY 9,/64-40 L=7.5 2
14 #01 101-11102 THRUST WASHER 1.3 NRITDIXIN ASAREY 1. 3 2
15 213-78500 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL NRITITAE) 2
16 213-34701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER METAL WRITIFTXZ] 2
17 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK UPPER NRITHIA X DT 2
18 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK LOWER ARITETA X 5 2
19 $5-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ESxY 15/64—-28 L=30 2
20 WP-0850002-SP WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 ESHYHR 8. BX18X1. 6 2
21 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 =25 OYvAZ7FRILE 2
22 B1843-563-000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW A~ 1U3- FIA-wYRY 2
23 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAZFYhrs 11,/64—-40 2
24 B1837-526-0A0 BOBBIN CASE REVT -2 2
25 B1830-521-0A0 VERTICAL HOOK ASM. A AANAHANY A U= 2
26 B9117-563-000 BOBBIN REY 2
27 213-61704 LOWER SHAFT JVEIY (2RVINY) 1
28 B1802-512-0A0-A BUSHING ASM. FRONT I RIAYI U= 1
29 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 rXxy 15,/64—28 L=10. 5 1
30 B1803-515-0A0 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE IHIY FTAXYI U= 1
31 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 RXXY 15/64-28 L=10. 5 T
32 226-09804 FEED DRIVING CAM JavsFoUnL 1
33 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 RXARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 1
34 #01 B1817-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR SMALL v3a- RIYNITILY 2
35 S$5-8660670-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6.1 RXARY 1/4-40 L=6. 1 2
36 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 [=4.5 RXXT 1,/4-40 L=4.5 2
37 401-62860 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASM nUsEE (K) 8 2
38 S$5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 AXZY 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
39 B1816-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR LARGE T4 RINTILY (1)
40 #01 101-09700 THRUST WASHER A ARITITAZI ATARAE A 2
41 #01 101-09809 THRUST WASHER B NRITDITAXZIL ASAKRSY B 2
42 #01 101-10906 BUSHING THRUST 1.1 NARITIDTAIN ASARAE 1. 1 2
43 #01 101-11003 THRUST WASHER 1.2 ARITITAZI ATARAE 1. 2 2
44 #01 101-11201 THRUST WASHER 1.4 ARITITAZI RATZARAY 1. 4 2
45 #01 101-12506 THRUST WASHER 1.6 NRITDIDAZIN ATAKAE 1. 6 2
46 #01 101-12605 THRUST WASHER 1.7 NRITDTXFN ASARE 1. 7 2
47 #01 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 ARITITAZI ATAKAY 1. 8 2
48 #01  400-42611 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR NRIIRINTILY 2
49 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 RXRY 11,/64-40 L=4 4

NOTE(:E5C)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS

_]6_

EREBm



EBam)

=

9. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS)
BEHA LIIRERR (£7

17 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 PA-4001501-00 AIR CYLINDER IF7IUE 1
2 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 OvAoT7FRIL 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW JUELITYRY 1
4 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 OvhsrvYhk M8 1¥1 1
5 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 Foxy D=7. 24 H=3. 3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A IRSFTIFZTUI—A T
7 213-56803 LEVER B I ROFHIFHLIN—B 1
8 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 OvAs7FRILE MEX0. 8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT IROAGITHUN=I Y 1

10 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 T)biRA=A> 6XPT1./8 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) VAT A (XI) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) JUIEHATA (HvO) 1
13 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL ArsHBFaoA4v—)L (16) 1
14 $S-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 ES®Y 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 401-03003 AIR APPARATUS(P)ASM. I7—%E (P) (8 1
16 400-38904 MAGNETIC VALVE(P) BHF (P) (D
17 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B O4 v OMFEB (TILN) (D
18 HK-0346100-20 2-POLE NYLON PLUG I\DIvT 2P (1)
19 HK-0346400-0A TERMINAL FEMALE AZRT—=ZFI NS (2)
20 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE fegF1—7 (1)
21 BT-0600401-EB TUBE Fa—J (1.3)
22 BT-0600401-EB TUBE Fa—7 (1.3)
23 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) DA v—<—2 (2) (4)
24 HX-0029500-0B WIRE MARK(3) DA V—<—2 (3) (4)
25 401-05811 CORD ASM. O— R4 (1)
26 SK-3385001-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=50 AARC D=3. 8 L=50 7
27 400-38722 FILTER REGULATAR ASM. PESIAVE SN VAR | 1
28 PF-0552170-A0 FILTER REGULATOR T4 LFa -5 (1)
29 400-38723 FILTER REGULATOR MOUNTING PLATE T4 )LE LF 2 U—FEUHR (1)
30 401-07618 NIPPLE = (1)
31 GAK-29009000 ELBOW A4V ORFA (TILN) (D
32 BT-0600401-EB TUBE Fa—7 (0.28)
33 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L=10 BTARMMAL MB L=10 (2)
34 SK-3482501-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 fiARL D=4. 8 L=25 2

_]8_



10. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS
B EIFRfR

22
- Z
/

-

R
~ >~

~ /(/()/
Y

=

_]9_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 213-43207 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BASIS EYT ST REA 1
2 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 OvAO7FRILE M6 L=12 3
3 213-42555 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A ASM. EYTSIIA () 1
4 213-42506 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A ESTEIOA (1)
5 213-42605 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT PIN EUTsIoEY (1)
6 213-43702 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT A SPRING ETFT7TITAINR 1
7 213-43801 KNEE LIFTER SPRING RACK EYTF T INRAYT 1
8 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 OvAho7FrRILE MBEX0. 8 L=16 1
9 213-42704 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT B EUT7SIOB 1

10 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EAYRXD 8 1
11 213-43009 KNEE LIFTER LEVER B EF75LUIN—B ?
12 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 OvAhHo7FRILE MEX0. 8 L=20 2
13 213-42803 KNEE LIFTER LEVER A Y7 S LUIN—A 1
14 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 OvAo7FRILE MBEX0. 8 L=20 1
15 SM-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 MARY 1
16 NM-6050001-SD NUT M5X0.8 OVAZFYE MHX0. 8 1Y T
17 213-42902 KNEE LIFTER LINK YTV 1
18 SD-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 FoxY D=7 H=4.5 2
19 213-43405 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE eSS TYAS 1
20 SD-0700451-TP HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4.5 FoxY D=7 H=4.5 2
21 213-43355 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. ET7570 (03) I
22 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 OvAoI7FRILE M6 L=25 2
23 228-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASM. 7SV ET (U3) 1
24 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING EYTFIT AHYINR (1)
25 $S-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.6 JIbeSxY 9,/64-40 L=4. 6 (1)
26 228-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT EF7TYFT M
27 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ESPTITIORNIVTOT () 1
28 229-32404 BRACKET EYTFFITIONIVETOT (1)
29 229-34707 SCREW ET7PTETITNIVTOTIUARY (2)
30 213-43157 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. EHPTAY (UF) 1
31 213-43108 KNEE PRESS LEVER EF7TLIN— @)
32 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 OvhHIRILE M6 L=12 (1)
33 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER 7 T4 5HIN- (N
34 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER EYTFPFA 50 (1)
35 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE EYT7TA5 @D)
36 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT EF7PTA5HYT (M)

_20_



11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

TREEEEBR

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. A MYFVYIF () 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. A MFRNIYTEA (VDY) @D)
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. A hFIo (rvdY) (1)
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. A NFHLYS (vdD) (1)
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER A4 bFLUIN— (1)
6 213-56001 ADJUSTING PLATE ANNFITFTL FaoEYASY )
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING FHIINR (1)
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER YVau Ry O-35 Jvyvy (2)
9 213-58205 RUBBER RING A4 hFEITVIILY (1)

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION Revy (1)
K] B1148-555-000 SPRING FOU FI-—TY EVIX M
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING CHZ bXD (1)
13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EAY XD 5 (1)
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING ouvy @D)
15 SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 RibeSxY 9/64—-40 L=13. 5 (1)
16 S5-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 [=5.0 ESXY 9./64-40 L=5 D
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJU ANIFFIORYAY @D)
18 S$S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ESxY 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL A4 hFIHVIILY 1
20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 XY MBEX0. 8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER A NFURIAH T
22 $S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ES%Y 9,/64-40 L=6 2
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. VEARNTUFA (UF) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE VEARNTUFANIYTTA @D)
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE FAAF ANFI-IR—- FrA @D)
26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAZFYE 11,64-40 D
27 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRING FE—RAEFIER (1)
28 401-13092 THREAD TENSION DISK REERAFFM (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST FAAFA RFIDIRD (1)
30 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT E—RATT Y (1)
31 SM-6040800-SP SCREW ESXY 2
32 225-38706 PACKING A MNRFRIYTTALINyF 1

- 21



12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

fe Gk
REF.NO NOTE PART NO 3 Qty
1 213-45855 FELT (ASM.) F—=LAVUADTIILES (U3) 1
2 213-45806 FELTB FP—LAUaDTIT)LRB (1)
3 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT XV ITAVUa9TTIUb (1)
4 213-46002 FELT FP—AhFaod1T7I)Ub 1
5 B1412-051-000 FELT JNUR-=4+ TIILb 1
6 B1412-051-000 FELT JNUR—-FF TIILk 1
7 PS-0500202-KP SPRING PIN 5X20 27Uy 5. 0X20 1
8 213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE FUEVIRTIN 1
9 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FoEYFaoaTT)L 1
10 $5-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 NIbxY 9,/64-40 L=6 1
K| 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. JIVRFYI (U3) 1
12 213-46309 FELT JI)LNOUI (1)
13 213-46408 FELT ALFa1DATTIVS (1
14 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT FOUNIAVEZATTIVE (1)
15 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S TYVIINUR 60 (2)
16 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FTRIXY 11,/64—-40 L=6 I
17 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2

_22_



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RILKIBER R

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO

REF.NO

THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM.

269-10158

_28_



14. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
NV A= - RIS EEfR

13 &)
o)

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 213-51457 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. IS0 (U=) 1
2 107-55254 BELT COVER C ASM. (FOR JE) N)UbAN-C (JEYTD) U= 1
3 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) NV bHI—=C (JEYTD) (1)
4 * SK-3482501-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 AR D=4. 8 L=25 (2)
5 400-25299 OIL POT JOINT 7ISAF 1
6 213-79003 OIL MANAGEMENT WASHER FITSXFTFAX 1
7 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL FISXF FAIV—-) 1
8 400-25300 OIL POT FIsEY 1
9 SM-3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 <ILIxY M3X0. 5 L=14 4

10 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 OvAZFYhk M3X0. 5 1y 4
K| 107-48101 OIL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING TISAFMARIINFY 8
12 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 ESHYHR 3. 2X7X0. 5 4
13 SK-3241601-SC WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 RILEOxRY D=2. 4 L=16 8
14 B1839-563-000 OIL RECEIVING COVER NRIOETA FISHX 1
15 B1841-563-000 OIL DRIP FELT ARIVEIA F7IS940 1
16 105-39906 SET NAIL ~XTF 4
17 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) NI A= (EF) = 1
18 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) NV A= (ZF) (1)
19 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE NV A=K 345 (1)
20 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) N)U A= (EFV) 1
21 D8232-241-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT A NIUFAR= IFIT A T
22 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ESxkY 15/64—-28 L=30 2
23 $S-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ESxY 15,/64-28 L=14 1
24 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 RIbeSx%y 11/64-40 L=7. 8 1
25 SS-5110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 NSZRXY 11/64—-40 L=6.5 1

_24_



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS (STANDARD PARTS)
T—YRRk (IREm)

1 #01  B1109-521-H00 THROAT PLATE 5/16 NUAE 5/16 1
2 $5-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TLPSRY 11/64-40 L=8. 1
3 $5-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ES*%Y 9/64-40 L=6 1
4 #01  B1112-512-E00 BED SLIDE LEFT ANUAE £S5 7/32 1
5 01 21377304 BED SLIDE LIGHT ARUAE (2%) 1/8H51/2 1
6 #07  B1613-521-H00 FEED DOG 5/16 FZUI 5716 2. 6X7 T
7 226-50055 BED SLIDE ASM. ARUAE (IT) 92 (A MFUYF) 1
8 #02  B1402-526-HAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 5/16" NURX E5U 5/16 4= 1
9 $5-8080660-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 kX% 1,/8-44 L=5.5 D

10 #02  B1402-526-HAR-A NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 5/16" NURX =% 5/16 U= 1

T S5-8080660-TP SCREW 1/8-44 (=55 RXXY 1/8-44 L=5.5 D

12 #01  B1470-521-HAO WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 FYI FAPY 5/16 U= 1

13 $5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ES%Y 11,/64-40 L=6.5 D

14 01 213-67859 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 FYIPY (U3) 5/16 1

15 B1425-526-000 SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 INURX RXRY 2

NOTE(#52) #01...EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS Yy - I
#02 EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS il — e
(ORDER FOR NEEDLE CLAMP ONLY  (BtBsDHD5xI&
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.) TEFBA)

_25_



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
I EmBALR

11 ‘
9 X
16 @ o

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION 2 % Qty
1 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASM. Vo v\vd (UF) 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER LARGE RSA)—= (F1) 1
3 1#02 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL o% (20=V) 8
4 B9102-057-000 WRENCH (3/32) OvAIR-2J8 3./32 1
5 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) U3-JgF & (¥3-) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) FTIUVYIXFAIUNO. 2 (700CC) T
7 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. 7ISYY o= 1
8 B8207-012-000 CUSHION (A) N=TJ owvy3avy A 4
9 B9117-563-000 BOBBIN = 1
10 M1351-7B1-602 NEEDLE 135X17 #160-2 $# 135X17 #160—24&A 1
11 229-26356 HINGE COMPL. EDITYID 2
12 229-33303 VINYL COVER rTEZ—)LAIN— 1
13 107-42005 SPACER AR—Y—TL 2
14 B8206-012-000 FELT CUSHION k=T owy3v 4
15 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION k=T YPITIIdA 4
16 229-26000 RUBBER CUSHION JLEVTT 2
17 #01 214-13257 RUBBER HINGE ASM. SN—bVY (U3) 1
18 #03 CM-6001002-01 WEEE INFORMATION SHEET WEEE AYVIxX—y3av I—h 1
NOTE(;E:) #01...HEAD ONLY,

BEBRDIS
HEAD AND MOTOR DELIVERY ONLY EE‘E‘BC’E*QH:‘E‘TUJE’%
#02...COMPLETE SET DELIVERY ONLY 2 7TU— hHEDH
#03...FOR JE JEH

_26_



17. TABLE OF EXCHANGE GAUGE PARTS
R —UE B8R

_27_

Neeg:;egauge Throat plate Feed Dog Feed Dog Feed Dog Presser Foot asm.
it 8 it R Y K 0 K ® Y K B R M
0 Without teeth
B U
Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No.
(3/16) 1 B1109-521-D00| 6 [B1613-521-D00| 11 [B1613-521-DOA| 16 (B1613-521-DOB| 21 213-67651
(1/4) 2 |B1109-521-F00| 7 |B1613-521-F00| 12 |B1613-521-FOA| 17 |B1613-521-F0B| 22 213-67750
(5/16) 3 |B1109-521-H00| 8 |B1613-521-H00| 13 |B1613-521-HOA| 18 |B1613-521-H0B| 23 213-67859
(3/8) 4 |B1109-521-K00| 9 |B1613-521-K0O| 14 |B1613-521-KOA|l 19 |B1613-521-K0B| 24 213-67958
(1/2) 5 |B1109-521-L00| 10 |B1613-521-L00| 15 |B1613-521-LOA| 20 |B1613-521-L0B| 25 213-68055
Needle gauge Feed Hoot asm. Needle clamp asm. |Needle clamp asm.
size Feed Hoot asm. (Option) Feed Hoot asm. (Left) (Right) Needle clamp
it 18 7Y 2A 2YRE (F7vav) w24 it 8 8 (’ st 8 A (A it R
&
’
iii
0 With teeth Slit Without teeth
W& 2y A9 2L
Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No. Ref. No Part No.
(3/16) 26 |B1470-521-DA0| 31 213-73550 37 |[B1402-526-DAL-A| 42 |[B1402-526-DAR-A| 47 |[B1402-526-D00
(1/4) 27 [B1470-521-FAO| 32 213-73659 38 |B1402-526-FAL-A| 43 |B1402-526-FAR-A| 48 [B1402-526-F00
(5/16) 28 |B1470-521-HAO| 33 213-73758 39 [B1402-526-HAL-A| 44 |[B1402-526-HAR-A| 49 |[B1402-526-H00
(3/8) 29 [B1470-521-KAO| 34 213-73857 36 |B1470-521-KAX| 40 [B1402-526-KAL-A| 45 [B1402-526-KAR-A| 50 |B1402-526-K00
(1/2) 30 |B1470-521-LA0| 35 213-73956 41 |B1402-526-LAL-A| 46 |[B1402-526-LAR-A| 51 |[B1402-526-L00
Needle gauge| Needle clamp Needle clamp Thread Bed Slide asm (Left) Bed Slide asm (Right)
size Thread Guide |Guide Setscrew . :
I HEDLEA HEDREALRU B YR (K BV R (A
@ //
<
S //
Q
Ref. No Part No Ref. No Part No Ref. No Part No Ref. No Part No
(3/16)
1/4)
54 B1112-512-E00
(5/16) 52 [B1403-526-000| 53 |SS-5060310-SP 56 213-77304
(3/8)
(1/2) 55 B1112-521-J00




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 B1109-521-D00 THROAT PLATE 3/16 INUA%5 3/16 1
2 B1109-521-F00 THROAT PLATE 1/4 I\NUA4%5 1.4 1
3 B1109-521-H00 THROAT PLATE 5/16 JNUA% 516 1
4 B1109-521-K00 THROAT PLATE 3/8 J\UA% 3,8 1
5 B1109-521-L00 THROAT PLATE 1/2 INJA%5 1,2 1
6 B1613-521-D00 FEED DOG 3/16 Z2U)V 3./16 1
7 B1613-521-F00 FEED DOG 1/4 FoUIC 14 1
8 B1613-521-H00 FEED DOG 5/16 FoUJIX 516 1
9 B1613-521-K00 FEED DOG 3/8 FoU)0 3./8 1

10 B1613-521-L00 FEED DOG 1/2 FoU)0 12 1
(K| B1613-521-D0A FEED DOG 3/16 F0U 3/16 I
12 B1613-521-FOA FEED DOG 1/4 FoU 1./4 1
13 B1613-521-HOA FEED DOG 5/16 2.6X5 FoU)0 516 2. 6X5 1
14 B1613-521-K0A FEED DOG 3/8 FoU)0 3./8 1
15 B1613-521-L0A FEED DOG 1/2 FoU)L 12 1
16 B1613-521-D0B FEED DOG 3/16 20U 3./76 T
17 B1613-521-FOB FEED DOG 1/4 FoU)8 1.4 1
18 B1613-521-HOB FEED DOG 5/16 2 FoU)0 516 2% 1
19 B1613-521-K0B FEED DOG 3/8 FoU)80 3.8 1
20 B1613-521-L0B FEED DOG 1/2 FouU)8 1.2 1
21 213-67651 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16 0TI (=) 316 I
22 213-67750 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4 FHYIFY (=) 1.4 1
23 213-67859 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 FUI7Y (U=) 516 1
24 213-67958 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/8 ZUIFY (V=) 3/8 1
25 213-68055 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/2 FOIFY (=) 12 1
26 B1470-521-DA0 WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/16 9T FAY7Y 316 = I
27 B1470-521-FA0 WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/4 FHIT FHTY 14 U= 1
28 B1470-521-HA0 WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 FUIT FAHAPY 516 U= 1
29 B1470-521-KA0 WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/8 I FAH7PY 38 U= 1
30 B1470-521-LAO WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/2 FUT FHhFPY 12 U= 1
31 213-73550 WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/16 I/ (=) 316 T
32 213-73659 WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/4 FOIFY (U=) 1./4 1
33 213-73758 WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 FUIFY (V=) 65/16 1
34 213-73857 WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/8 FUIFY (V=) 3./8 1
35 213-73956 WALKING FOOT ASM. 1/2 VI (V=) 1/2 1
36 B1470-521-KAX WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/8 I FArFY 3.8 U= I
37 B1402-526-DAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 3/16" JNURX U 316 U= 1
38 B1402-526-FAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 1/4 JNURX ESU 14 U= 1
39 B1402-526-HAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 5/16" J\URX 45U 516 = 1
40 B1402-526-KAL-A  NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 3/8" J\URX 45U 3/8 U= 1
41 B1402-526-LAL-A NEEDLE CLAMP LEFT ASM. 1/2 NURX U 1,/2 J= I
42 B1402-526-DAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 3/16" JNURX =% 3/16 7= 1
43 B1402-526-FAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 1/4 JNURX =% 1,4 U= 1
44 B1402-526-HAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 5/16" JN\URX =% 516 U= 1
45 B1402-526-KAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 3/8" J\URX =% 3/8 o= 1
46 B1402-526-LAR-A  NEEDLE CLAMP RIGHT ASM. 172 JNURX =F 1.2 7= I
47 B1402-526-D00 NEEDLE CLAMP 3/16" JNWWRX 3/16 1
48 B1402-526-F00 NEEDLE CLAMP1/4 J\URX 1.4 1
49 B1402-526-H00 NEEDLE CLAMP 5/16 J\URX 5,16 1
50 B1402-526-K00 NEEDLE CLAMP 3/8 J\URX 3,8 1
51 B1402-526-L00 NEEDLE CLAMP 1/2 JNURX 1.,/2 I
52 B1403-526-000 THREAD GUIDE JNURX A RPVFA 1
53 $5-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 NSARY 3/32—-56 L=2. 8 1
54 B1112-512-E00 BED SLIDE LEFT ANUA%5 eFY 7,/32 1
55 B1112-512-J00 BED SLIDE LEFT AINUAE eFY 7./8 1
56 213-77304 BED SLIDE LIGHT ANUAE (=F) 1./8H51./72 1

_28_



18. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EBEBEHRIADS

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev. No

When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case, even obsoleted parts (D.) can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders

ZEEMME, F%Rev. No. RECEBILE N,
BaOEARNGWEEDS SR, HREhIRETH, CEXTEET,

No . 1281---Rev. No.

xA:Added partstmf&/D:0Obsoleted partstBRBR/E:Erratumit

Rev.|Page/Ref. Parts No. Rev.|Page/Ref. Parts No
* No. ' No. & % * No. ' No. o %
A 11 4 30|402-41375
D 10 12 17/ B1414-555-000 A 11 12 17/ 400-90058
D 10 12 21| B1414-555-000 A 11 12 211 400-90058
D 10 24 4| SK-3482500-SC A 11 24 41 SK-3482501—-SE

_29_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i 5 NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO mE 5 NO

BT-0600401-EB 18 21 | B1438-526-000 8 3 | B3143-527-000 6 49 | RC-0560711-KP 21 12
BT-0600401-EB 18 22 | B1439-528-000 8 11 | B3205-210-000 21 10 | RE-0500000-KO 4 45
BT-0600401-EB 18 32 | B1440-526-000 6 2 | B3428-521-000 20 24 | RE-0500000-KO 21 13
B1104-051-000 2 39 | B1441-526-000 6 4| B8112-220-000 24 7 | RE-0500711-KP 14 8
B1109-521-D00 28 1| B1442-526-000 6 6 | B8206-012-000 26 14 | RE-0700000-KO 8 36
B1109-521-F00 28 2 | B1443-526-00A 6 7 | B8207-012-000 26 8 | RE-0800000-KO 20 10
B1109-521-H00 25 1| B1449-526-000 6 51| B8209-012-000 26 15 | RE-0900000-KO 14 61
B1109-521-H00 28 3 | B1450-526-000 8 42 | B8210-012-000 26 3 | RO-0922702-00 14 45
B1109-521-K00 28 4| B1451-526-000 8 37 | B9102-057-000 26 4 | RO-0922702-00 21 14
B1109-521-L00 28 5| B1452-526-000 8 53 | B9113-012-000 26 5
B1111-563-000 2 35 | B1453-526-00A 8 51| B9117-563-000 16 26 | SB-1200002-00 4 52
B1112-512-E00 25 4| B1453-526-00B 8 64 | B9117-563-000 26 9 | SD-0380551-SL 2 26
B1112-512-E00 28 54 | B1453-526-00C 8 65 | B9121-012-0A0 26 7 | SD-0450401-SP 8 44
B1112-512-J00 28 55 | B1455-526-000 8 9 SD-0470281-SP 6 24
B1132-521-000 2 25 | B1462-053-000 12 47 | CM-3002000-01 2 40 | SD-0601171-SP 6 53
B1148-555-000 21 11 | B1465-526-000 12 23 | CM-3002000-01 18 13 | SD-0640322-TP 4 41
B1214-019-000 4 32 | B1468-053-000 12 26 | CM-3013000-01 2 52 | SD-0640322-TP 4 42
B1308-055-000 4 35 | B1470-521-DA0 28 26 | CM-6001002-01 26 18 | SD-0700451-TP 20 18
B1310-055-000 4 37 | B1470-521-FA0 28 27 | CQ-2020000-00 4 9 | SD-0700451-TP 20 20
B1312-563-000-A 4 20 | B1470-521-HAO 25 12 | CQ-2020000-00 4 19 | SD-0720331-SP 18 5
B1313-055-000 4 47 | B1470-521-HAO 28 28 | CQ-2020000-00 14 9 | SD-0800402-TP 14 34
B1314-055-000 4 39 | B1470-521-KAX 28 36 | CQ-2020000-00 14 51| SD-0800481-SP 12 45
B1401-526-0A0 8 17 | B1470-521-KA0 28 29 | CQ-2020000-00 16 5| SD-0900701-TP 14 21
B1401-526-000 8 18 | B1470-521-LAO 28 30 | CQ-2020000-00 16 10 | SD-1000801-SH 14 55
B1402-526-DAL-A 28 37 | B1501-241-H00 12 39 | CQ-2020000-00 22 17 | SK-3241601-SC 24 13
B1402-526-DAR-A 28 42 | B1502-246-000 12 44 | CQ-2520000-00 8 34 | SK-3385001-SE 18 26
B1402-526-D00 28 47 | B1510-141-H00 12 43 | CQ-3000000-FO 12 15 | SK-3482501-SE 18 34
B1402-526-FAL-A 28 38 | B1510-155-000 12 31| CQ-3030000-00 4 8 | SK-3482501-SE 24 4
B1402-526-FAR-A 28 43 | B1510-526-000-A 8 50 | CQ-5050000-00 4 11 | SM-3031401-SE 24 9
B1402-526-F00 28 48 | B1529-890-00C-A 21 7 | CS-1201010-SH 14 58 | SM-4061001-SB 18 33
B1402-526-HAL-A 25 8 | B1604-012-000-A 14 7| CS-1201011-SH 14 59 | SM-6040800-SP 21 31
B1402-526-HAL-A 28 39 | B1610-512-000 14 39 SM-6051002-TP 18 8
B1402-526-HAR-A 25 10 | B1613-521-DOA 28 11 | D1455-055-B00 12 33 | SM-6051602-TP 20 8
B1402-526-HAR-A 28 44 | B1613-521-DOB 28 16 | D1456-055-B00 12 32 | SM-6052002-TP 20 12
B1402-526-H00 28 49 | B1613-521-D00 28 6 | D3162-555-B00 21 25 | SM-6052002-TP 20 14
B1402-526-KAL-A 28 40 | B1613-521-FOA 28 12 | D8232-241-E00 24 21 | SM-6061202-TP 20 2
B1402-526-KAR-A 28 45 | B1613-521-F0B 28 17 SM-6061802-TP 14 40
B1402-526-K00 28 50 | B1613-521-F00 28 7 | EA-9500B00-00 12 14 | SM-6062502-TP 12 37
B1402-526-LAL-A 28 41 | B1613-521-HOA 28 13 | EA-9500B00-00 22 15 | SM-6062502-TP 20 22
B1402-526-LAR-A 28 46 | B1613-521-HOB 28 18 | EA-9500B01-00 10 12 | SM-6082002-TP 18 2
B1402-526-L00 28 51 | B1613-521-H00 25 6 SM-6082502-TP 16 21
B1403-526-000 28 52 | B1613-521-H00 28 8 | GAK-A1503000 18 20 | SM-8050502-TP 14 6
B1404-526-000 8 19 | B1613-521-KOA 28 14 | GAK-29009000 18 31| SM-8050602-TP 21 20
B1405-526-000 8 20 | B1613-521-K0B 28 19 | GAK-29010000 18 17 | SM-8050612-TP 14 52
B1406-526-000 8 21 | B1613-521-K00 28 9 SM-8052502-TP 20 15
B1407-526-000 8 22 | B1613-521-LOA 28 15 | HK-0346100-20 18 18 | SM-8060602-TP 4 28
B1408-526-000 4 7| B1613-521-L0B 28 20 | HK-0346400-0A 18 19 | SM-8080802-TP 10 2
B1409-526-000 8 23 | B1613-521-L00 28 10 | HX-0029500-0A 18 23 | SM-8080812-TP 4 13
B1410-526-000 8 28 | B1639-051-000 4 46 | HX-0029500-0B 18 24 | SM-9061203-SE 20 32
B1410-771-000 10 5| B1802-512-0A0-A 16 28 $8-2060410-SP 8 33
B1412-051-000 8 31| B1803-515-0A0 16 30 | MDF-RX2700C0 26 6 | SS-2090520-SL 2 31
B1412-051-000 22 5| B1816-051-000 16 39 | M1351-7B1-600 8 55 | 8S-2090710-TP 2 21
B1412-051-000 22 6 | B1817-051-000 16 34 | M1351-7B1-602 26 10 | SS-2090710-TP 2 27
B1412-526-0A0 8 24 | B1820-563-000 16 3 §§-2090710-TP 2 32
B1414-232-000 10 4| B1821-051-000 16 4 | NM-6030001-SC 24 10 | SS-2110920-TP 25 2
B1415-526-000 8 25 | B1822-563-000 16 7 | NM-6050001-SD 20 16 | SS-3090610-SP 22 10
B1416-528-000 8 26 | B1823-051-000 16 8 | NM-6050001-SP 6 5| SS-4110515-SP 2 36
B1417-526-000 8 39 | B1824-563-000 16 11 | NM-6050001-SP 6 8 | SS-4110615-SP 6 55
B1419-526-000 8 40 | B1830-521-0A0 16 25 | NM-6050550-SD 6 3| SS-4110615-SP 22 16
B1420-526-0A0 8 29 | B1837-526-0A0 16 24 | NM-6080001-SE 18 4| SS-4110815-SP 2 5
B1420-526-000 8 30 | B1839-563-000 24 14 | NS-6080210-SP 14 53 | SS-4110815-SP 2 12
B1422-526-000 8 32 | B1841-563-000 24 15| NS-6110310-SP 6 25 | SS-4110815-SP 2 15
B1423-526-000 8 41 | B1843-563-000 16 22 | NS-6110310-SP 21 26 | SS-4110815-SP 2 44
B1425-526-000 8 27 | B1905-526-000 4 3| NS-6110420-SP 16 6 | SS-4110815-SP 2 49
B1425-526-000 25 15 | B1906-526-000 4 4 | NS-6110420-SP 16 23 | SS-4111215-SP 2 2
B1427-526-000 8 13 | B1907-526-000 4 5| NS-6110530-SP 12 35 | S$S-5060310-SP 28 53
B1431-526-000 8 8 | B3120-125-000 6 35 | NS-6620310-SP 6 17 | SS-5090610-SP 2 19
B1431-528-000 8 14 | B3127-051-000 6 21| NS-6680320-SP 14 22 | SS-5110740-TP 24 25
B1432-528-000 8 15 | B3127-527-000 6 22 $8-6081810-SP 14 57
B1434-528-0A0 8 1| B3129-053-000 6 34 | PA-4001501-00 18 1| S$S-6090520-SP 21 16
B1434-528-000 8 2 | B3137-527-0A0 6 46 | PF-0552170-A0 18 28 | SS-6090540-SP 8 45
B1435-526-000 8 6 | B3138-527-000 6 43 | PJ-3040651-01 18 10 | SS-6090620-SP 21 22
B1436-526-000 8 7 | B3139-527-000 6 47 | PS-0400222-K0 8 47 | SS-6090630-SP 25 3
B1437-526-00A 8 4| B3141-527-000 6 39 | PS-0500202-KP 22 7 | $S-6090810-SP 16 13
B1437-526-000 8 5| B3142-527-000 6 48 | PS-0600502-KP 6 15 | SS-6090910-TP 12 27

I

[OV)

@)
I




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO

S§S8-6091022-TP 8 58 | SS-9111010-SP 6 9| 213-36805 14 41| 213-67859 25 14
S$S-6110430-TP 6 13 | SS-9151440-CP 14 4| 213-37209 14 38 | 213-67859 28 23
S§S-6110610-TP 12 20 213-37308 14 33 | 213-67958 28 24
S§S-6110710-TP 25 13 | TA-0750704-RO 2 51| 213-37407 14 26 | 213-68055 28 25
S$S-6110810-TP 21 18 | TA-0750704-RO 4 54 | 213-37506 14 23 | 213-73550 28 31
§S-6111610-SP 14 37 | TA-0750704-RO 12 10 | 213-37605 14 35 | 213-73659 28 32
8§S-6120930-TP 14 42 | TA-1050504-RO 2 33| 213-37704 14 24 | 213-73758 28 33
S§S8-6121610-TP 14 16 | TA-1250406-R0 2 3| 213-37803 14 27 | 213-73857 28 34
$S-6121860-SP 14 43 | TA-1250504-RO 2 13 | 213-37902 14 31| 213-73956 28 35
SS-6151040-SP 18 14 | TA-1250504-R0O 2 50 | 213-38306 14 29 | 213-75258 2 1
§S-6151210-SP 2 34 213-38603 8 54 | 213-75308 2 16
SS-6151440-SP 24 23 | WP-0320501-SC 24 12 | 213-38900 10 3| 213-75456 6 18
S$S8-6151920-SP 12 30 | WP-0371016-SD 16 12 | 213-39007 10 9| 213-75704 4 12
8$S-6152440-SP 10 10 | WP-0450801-SP 6 50 | 213-39056 10 8 | 213-75803 8 49
SS-6153040-SP 16 19 | WP-0480856-SP 8 43 | 213-39304 10 6 | 213-75852 8 48
S$S-6153040-SP 24 22 | WP-0482086-SD 12 34 | 213-40401 12 1| 213-75902 10 1
S$S8-6580752-TP 14 63 | WP-0501016-SP 6 56 | 213-40500 12 2| 213-76009 8 60
§S-6621210-SP 2 43 | WP-0501046-SC 12 18 | 213-40906 12 52 | 213-76157 12 25
8$8-6621210-SP 6 16 | WP-0621016-SD 14 5| 213-41151 12 46 | 213-76207 8 56
S$S-6661110-SP 4 61 | WP-0850002-SP 16 20 | 213-41300 12 28 | 213-76306 12 19
S$8-7090510-SP 6 42 213-42506 20 4| 213-76405 8 38
SS-7090510-SP 20 25| 101-07902 14 3| 213-42555 20 3| 213-76504 8 62
S§S-7090610-SP 14 30 | 101-09700 16 40 | 213-42605 20 5| 213-77007 6 10
SS-7090620-TP 8 12 | 101-09809 16 41 | 213-42704 20 9| 213-77155 6 1
S§S-7090910-TP 14 32 | 101-09908 16 17 | 213-42803 20 13 | 213-77304 25 5
8§S-7091410-SP 21 15| 101-10906 16 42 | 213-42902 20 17 | 213-77304 28 56
S§S-7110710-SP 4 24 | 101-11003 16 43 | 213-43009 20 11| 213-78302 12 5
§S-7110710-SP 6 57 | 101-11102 16 14 | 213-43108 20 31| 213-78302 14 13
SS-7110830-SP 8 46 | 101-11201 16 44 | 213-43157 20 30 | 213-78500 16 15
SS-7110840-SP 24 24 | 101-12407 16 18 | 213-43207 20 1| 213-78708 21 29
8§S-7110910-SP 8 57 | 101-12506 16 45 | 213-43355 20 21| 213-78906 14 54
S§S-7110910-SP 12 51| 101-12605 16 46 | 213-43405 20 19 | 213-79003 24 6
8S-7110910-TP 12 42| 101-12704 16 47 | 213-43702 20 6 | 213-87402 4 25
SS8-7110910-TP 14 25| 101-24204 6 27 | 213-43801 20 7| 213-87501 4 31
S§S-7111410-SP 14 11| 101-24303 6 31| 213-45806 22 2| 213-87600 4 34
SS-7111810-TP 16 9| 102-01200 2 37 | 213-45855 22 1| 213-87709 4 33
S§S-7112420-SP 8 59 | 102-05201 14 20 | 213-45905 22 3| 213-87808 4 38
8§8-7120760-SP 4 53 | 103-21107 6 14 | 213-46002 22 4| 213-87907 4 44
SS-7150910-TP 2 17 | 105-02300 21 21| 213-46309 22 12 | 213-88004 14 62
S§S-7621040-SP 2 7 | 105-09701 12 22 | 213-46358 22 11| 213-88400 8 16
8§S-8080310-SP 8 52 | 105-39906 24 16 | 213-46408 22 13 | 214-02300 4 27
SS-8080660-TP 25 9| 106-18304 21 8 | 213-46507 22 14 | 214-06103 12 48
S$S-8080660-TP 25 11| 106-97506 6 54 | 213-47000 22 8 | 214-08505 2 23
SS-8090410-TP 8 10 | 106-97605 6 20 | 213-47109 12 13 | 214-08554 2 22
S§S-8110422-TP 16 49 | 107-04807 21 19 | 213-47208 22 9| 214-13158 26 1
S$S-8110520-TP 6 11| 107-41106 6 28 | 213-47406 10 11| 214-13257 26 17
S§S-8110750-SP 8 61| 107-42005 26 13 | 213-48206 6 59 | 214-37900 12 36
S§S-8111010-TP 4 43 | 107-48101 24 11| 213-48909 2 47 | 225-37658 21 2
S§S-8111010-TP 8 35| 107-55205 24 3| 213-51002 24 19| 225-38151 21 4
8$S-8111010-TP 12 38 | 107-55254 24 2| 213-51101 24 18 | 225-38706 21 32
S$S8-8150510-TP 8 63 | 110-45101 6 29 | 213-51150 24 17 | 226-02601 2 45
S§S-8150710-SP 12 9| 110-72402 6 30 | 213-51200 24 20 | 226-04300 4 62
S$S8-8150710-TP 4 48 | 119-56802 6 36 | 213-51457 24 1| 226-09309 14 15
S§S8-8150710-TP 4 59 | 131-38201 6 32| 213-53008 4 23 | 226-09408 14 12
S$S-8150822-TP 4 6 | 145-12503 21 17 | 213-55706 21 24 | 226-09804 16 32
S$S-8150822-TP 4 63 | 179-12106 2 24 | 213-55755 21 23 | 226-17609 6 44
S§S-8150822-TP 14 28 213-55904 2 6 | 226-17708 6 38
S$S8-8151150-TP 14 14 | 213-31202 2 9| 213-56001 21 6 | 226-17807 6 37
S§S-8151150-TP 16 29 | 213-31400 2 4| 213-56308 18 11| 226-17906 6 33
8$S-8151150-TP 16 31| 213-31756 2 8 | 213-56407 18 12| 226-18102 6 23
SS-8151550-SP 4 57 | 213-31806 2 10 | 213-56506 18 3| 226-18706 6 19
S$S-8660530-TP 16 33 | 213-32002 2 11| 213-56605 18 6 | 226-18805 6 45
SS-8660530-TP 16 36 | 213-32200 2 42 | 213-56704 18 9| 226-18904 6 40
S§S-8660610-TP 12 8 | 213-32309 2 14 | 213-56803 18 7| 226-18904 6 41
S$S-8660610-TP 14 19| 213-32705 4 1] 213-57959 21 3| 226-19100 2 38
SS-8660610-TP 14 60 | 213-33000 4 2| 213-57967 21 1| 226-50055 25 7
S$S-8660612-TP 4 40 | 213-33109 4 18 | 213-58205 21 9| 226-80607 4 10
S$S-8660612-TP 12 3| 213-33406 4 56 | 213-61407 2 46 | 226-87453 6 12
S§S-8660670-SP 16 35| 213-33703 4 58 | 213-61704 16 27 | 226-89053 6 26
S$S-8660810-TP 4 17 | 213-34008 4 29 | 213-62009 16 2| 226-89103 6 52
S§S-8660810-TP 4 22 | 213-34701 16 16 | 213-64104 14 10 | 228-14909 10 13
S$S-8660810-TP 16 38 | 213-35005 16 1] 213-64203 14 2| 228-63203 20 26
SS-8661030-SP 4 51| 213-36300 14 56 | 213-64252 14 1| 228-63252 20 23
S$S-8680540-SP 4 14 | 213-36607 14 49 | 213-67651 28 21| 228-77609 2 48
SS-8680730-SP 4 15| 213-36656 14 48 | 213-67750 28 22 | 229-01805 2 41

_8]_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE 5 NO o B NO mE 5 NO o B NO
229-04106 12 7
229-04106 14 18
229-04155 12 6
229-04155 14 17
229-11804 14 44
229-12000 14 46
229-12109 14 47
229-26000 26 16
229-26356 26 11
229-32404 20 28
229-32453 20 27
229-33006 26 2
229-33303 26 12
229-34202 20 35
229-34301 20 36
229-34400 20 34
229-34509 20 33
229-34707 20 29
229-45505 21 27
229-45703 21 30
230-06406 6 58
230-10606 12 50
232-08507 2 29
232-08556 2 28
232-08606 2 30
236-36202 21 5
262-25201 12 29
269-10158 23 1
400-09103 14 50
400-16148 4 55
400-18339 12 16
400-18340 12 53
400-19926 14 36
400-25299 24 5
400-25300 24 8
400-27746 10 7
400-33026 12 12
400-33027 12 11
400-33030 12 24
400-33031 12 41
400-33032 12 40
400-34204 12 49
400-38692 4 60
400-38700 4 49
400-38702 4 50
400-38722 18 27
400-38723 18 29
400-38904 18 16
400-39326 12 4
400-42611 16 48
400-90058 12 17
400-90058 12 21
401-03003 18 15
401-05811 18 25
401-07618 18 30
401-08674 2 18
401-08675 2 20
401-13092 21 28
401-13224 4 36
401-43083 4 26
401-62860 16 37
401-97296 4 21
401-97297 4 16
402-41375 4 30

_82_



	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
	頭部・外装関係

	2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
	上軸・下軸・天秤関係

	3. NEEDLE STOPPAGE EXCHANGE LEVER & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
	針停止交換レバー・糸調子関係

	4. NEEDLE STOPPAGE MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	針停止装置関係

	5. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
	針棒揺動関係

	6. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	押え圧調節・上送り関係

	7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	送り関係

	8. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
	釜軸・下軸関係

	9. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS)
	自動押え上げ装置関係（オプション部品）

	10. KNEE LIFTING COMPONENTS
	膝上げ関係

	11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	下糸巻き装置関係

	12. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
	給油関係

	13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
	糸立装置関係

	14. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
	ベルトカバー・油受け関係

	15. GAUGE COMPONENTS (STANDARD PARTS)
	ゲージ関係（標準品）

	16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
	付属品関係

	17. TABLE OF EXCHANGE GAUGE PARTS
	交換ゲージ部品一覧表

	18. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
	変更情報リスト
	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS


	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引




